SUPERSEDED BY 1998 AMENDMENTS TO REGULATION 18530
October 27, 1992

Nancy McCarthy

Marin Hospital District

P.O. Box 8010

San Rafael, CA  94912‑8010

Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. I‑92‑520

Dear Ms. McCarthy:

This is in response to your letter as a member of the Marin Hospital District requesting advice pursuant to Section 85300 of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  We have also received a request by the counsel of the district on behalf of the Marin Hospital District regarding the mass mailing and other provisions of the Act.  (Copy enclosed.)  Consequently, we are treating your letter as a request for informal assistance. 

Please note that the Commission's jurisdiction is limited to the provisions of the Act.  You may wish to consult with the Office of the Attorney General for the advice you seek regarding other laws which may be applicable to your facts.    

QUESTION

Does Section 85300 prohibit the distribution of an annual report of the Marin Hospital District prior to the November election?

CONCLUSION

A mailing disseminated for the purpose of seeking office and paid for with public funds is prohibited under Section 85300 of the Act.  Since it does not appear that the district's annual report will advocate the reelection of the board members nor refer to their candidacy, it does not appear that Section 85300 prohibits the distribution of the report.  Furthermore, nothing in the Act requires the distribution of the report only after the November election.

FACTS

The Marin Hospital District is considering the distribution to district residents of an "Annual Report to the Community."  The report will either be mailed to all residents of the District or published as an advertisement or insert in one or more local newspapers within the district.

The final version of the report will not contain the names or photographs of the members of the district board, but will be issued prior to the November, 1992, election.  None of the current board members are seeking reelection to the Marin Hospital District during this election period.  

ANALYSIS

A mailing disseminated for the purpose of seeking office and paid for with public funds is prohibited under Section 85300 of the Act.  This statute has been interpreted to prohibit the use of public moneys to advocate or promote a candidate's election to public office.  (Gatling Advice Letter, No. I‑90‑048.)  Consequently, local government agencies are prohibited from using public funds for the purpose of advocating or supporting the election of a candidate to office.  Please note that other provisions of law also restrict the use of public funds for other political activities.  However, these provisions are outside the jurisdiction of the Commission. 

Based on the facts provided, it does not appear that the district's report will advocate the reelection of the board members nor refer to their candidacy.  Thus, it does not appear that Section 85300 would prohibit the distribution of the report, nor would it require distribution only after the November election.  Furthermore, it appears from the information provided by the Marin Hospital District's counsel that the annual report is not a prohibited mass mailing. 

I trust this letter addresses your concerns.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322‑5901.\

Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
Luisa Menchaca

Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosure

